Universiti Teknologi MARA

CLUB INFORMATION MANAGEMENT
SYSTEM (CIMS)

ABDIN SHAKIRIN B ABD HALIM

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JULY 2017



STUDENT DECLARATION

| certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

of the discipline.

ABDIN SHAKIRIN B ABD HALIM
2014626912

JULY 31, 2017



ABSTRACT

Club Information Management System (CIMS) is a prototype of computerized
system for faculty club management in UITMT Kuala Terengganu. The prototype
serves as an alternative for clubs in UITMT Kuala Terengganu to manage club
related tasks and processes. Currently, the process involved in preparing proposals
for events, registratio of new club members and event participation registration are
done manually and takes a lot of time to complete. The prototype was developed by
following phases in the Prototype Model. Additional methodology of LUCID
Framework is added in order to ensure the prototype interface satisfies the target
users. An evaluation questionnaire has been prepared for users and experts to test the
system functionality and usability. The highest mean is the satisfaction construct
which is 4.67 (SD=0.51). As all means are between 3.8 and 4, and standard
deviations (SD) are less than 1, it implies that the usability of the system is good and
user responses has only small dispersion. In the future, CIMS can be enhanced to
include all other types of clubs existed in UITMT Kuala Terengganu and to be used
in all UITM branches.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGE

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL il
STUDENT DECLARATION i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT \Y
ABSTRACT %
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF TABLES Xiii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11  Background of Project |
1.2 Process Flow 2
1.3 Problem Statement 5
14  Objective 8
15  Scope 8
1.6 Significance 9
1.7 Project Framework 11
1.8  Gantt Chart 13
1.9  Conclusion 14

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Management Information System (MIS)
2.2.1 Overview OfMIS

2.2.2 Components Of MIS 17

Vi



2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

31
3.2

2.2.3 Benefits Of MIS In Club Management Context
2.2.4 Successful Implementation Of MIS

Club Management

2.3.1 Club Management

2.3.2 Clubs In UITMT KT

Human Computer Interaction (HCI)

2.4.1 HCI Theory: User Centered Design (UCD)
System Development Model

2.5.1 Waterfall Model

2.5.2 Prototype Model

2.5.3 V Model

2.5.4 Agile Model

2.5.5 Spiral Model

Similar Existing System

2.6.1 Wild Apricot

2.6.2 Groupspace

2.6.3 Member Planet

2.6.4 Gym Master

2.6.5 Silkstart

Implication Of Literature Review On Proposed System

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

Introduction
Project Development Methodology
3.2.1 Requirements Gathering

3.2.1.1 User and System Requirements

vii

19
20
24
24
24
27
27
31
31
32
34
35
37
38
38
41
44

48

56

60



	CLUB INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (CIMS)
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

