Universiti Teknologi MARA

CLUB INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (CIMS)

ABDIN SHAKIRIN B ABD HALIM

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JULY 2017

STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

ABDIN SHAKIRIN B ABD HALIM

2014626912

JULY 31, 2017

ABSTRACT

Club Information Management System (CIMS) is a prototype of computerized system for faculty club management in UITMT Kuala Terengganu. The prototype serves as an alternative for clubs in UITMT Kuala Terengganu to manage club related tasks and processes. Currently, the process involved in preparing proposals for events, registratio of new club members and event participation registration are done manually and takes a lot of time to complete. The prototype was developed by following phases in the Prototype Model. Additional methodology of LUCID Framework is added in order to ensure the prototype interface satisfies the target users. An evaluation questionnaire has been prepared for users and experts to test the system functionality and usability. The highest mean is the satisfaction construct which is 4.67 (SD=0.51). As all means are between 3.8 and 4, and standard deviations (SD) are less than 1, it implies that the usability of the system is good and user responses has only small dispersion. In the future, CIMS can be enhanced to include all other types of clubs existed in UITMT Kuala Terengganu and to be used in all UITM branches.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	TENT	PAGE
SUPE	ii	
STUDENT DECLARATION		iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iv
	RACT	V
TABLE OF CONTENTS		vi
LIST OF FIGURES		X
LIST	OF TABLES	xiii
СНАР	TER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Project	1
1.2	Process Flow	2
1.3	Problem Statement	5
1.4	Objective	8
1.5	Scope	8
1.6	Significance	9
1.7	Project Framework	11
1.8	Gantt Chart	13
1.9	Conclusion	14
СНАР	TER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	15
2.2	Management Information System (MIS)	16
	2.2.1 Overview Of MIS	16
	2.2.2 Components Of MIS	17

	2.2.3 Benefits Of MIS In Club Management Context	19
	2.2.4 Successful Implementation Of MIS	20
2.3	Club Management	24
	2.3.1 Club Management	24
	2.3.2 Clubs In UITMT KT	24
2.4	Human Computer Interaction (HCI)	27
	2.4.1 HCI Theory: User Centered Design (UCD)	27
2.5	System Development Model	31
	2.5.1 Waterfall Model	31
	2.5.2 Prototype Model	32
	2.5.3 V Model	34
	2.5.4 Agile Model	35
	2.5.5 Spiral Model	37
2.6	Similar Existing System	38
	2.6.1 Wild Apricot	38
	2.6.2 Groupspace	41
	2.6.3 Member Planet	44
	2.6.4 Gym Master	48
	2.6.5 Silkstart	51
2.7	Implication Of Literature Review On Proposed System	54
2.8	Conclusion	56
CHAP	TER THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	57
3.2	Project Development Methodology	57
	3.2.1 Requirements Gathering	60
	3.2.1.1 User and System Requirements	61